
BAR INCLUDED SMITH  
MACHINE ATTACHMENT 

ASSEMBLY  MANUAL   B:
TO BE USED WITH ASSEMBLY MANUAL A

BAR-SMTH-HDRMTC-SET 

Scan QR code for assembly video --> 
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Welcome to Bells of Steel. 

THE KAEVON GUARANTEE

We are so confident that you’ll love your new Bells of Steel gear 
that we’re willing to put our money where our mouth is and 

provide a refund if you don’t love our Bells of Steel brand 
products within 30 days from the day that you receive your 

products.

BELLS OF STEEL WARRANTY
e Warranty

Frames: Limited Lifetime Warranty
• Upholstery and Grips: 90 Day Warranty

• Wheels: 90 Day Warranty
• Wood Items: 90 Day Warranty

• Barbells: Limited Lifetime
• Pins, Handles, Cables, Pulleys: 90 Day Warranty

• Structural Welds: Limited Lifetime Warranty
• Frames: Limited Lifetime Warranty
• Upholstery and Grips: 90 Day Warranty
• Wheels: 90 Day Warranty
• Wood Items: 90 Day Warranty
• Barbells: Limited Lifetime
• Pins, Handles, Cables, Pulleys: 90 Day Warranty

Kaevon started Bells of Steel in 2010 out of the need for 
competition-grade kettlebells. Finding them was difficult, the 
quality was inconsistent, and the prices were insane, so 
Kaevon made his own in small batches for himself and his 
friends. Soon, requests for other equipment started to pile 
up. Clearly, there was a community of home gym enthusiasts 
who needed access to high-quality equipment that worked 
with their space and budget. So, Kaevon started this 
company selling gear from the trunk of his $500 1991 Ford 
Festiva— and the rest, as they say, is history. 

While we’ve grown and expanded from our humble trunk 
roots, the core values remain the same. We’re not just a 
company; we’re part of a community of fitness enthusiasts 
dedicated to making strength training approachable. 
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PARTS LIST 
• Hardware Package 



29 x 2 pcs 33 x 4 pcs 32 x 4 pcs 
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30 x 2 pcs 

No. Description QTY PLACE 
1 M24 x 130 bolt 

M16 x 120 bolt 
M10 x 16 bolt 

M24 nut 
M16 nut 
24 washer 
16 washer 
10 washer 
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BOX 2_4 

24 spring washer 
16 spring washer 
10 spring washer 
16-22-8 spacer 

PARTS LIST 
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• Attached for Frames 
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M10 x 16 bolt 
10 washer 
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50 tube 
LM30AJ bearing 
45 bearing lock ring 

• Packed in Box 

No. Description QTY PLACE 
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M10 x 25 hexagon socket head blot 
M8 x 30 hexagon socket head blot 
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BOX 4_4 
26-32-16 spacer 

6" 5" 4" 3" 2" 1" 0 

16 cm 15 14 13 12 9      10    11 6       7      8 5 310 2 4
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34 x 1 pc 36 x 2 pcs 35 x 1 pc 

42 x 2 pcs 

41 x 26 pcs 

37 x 2 pcs 

38 x 1 pc 39 x 1 pc 

40 x 1 pc 
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PARTS LIST 
• Packed in the Box 
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Left post 
Step 1. • 
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Right post 
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• Step 2. 
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Do not tighten all nuts and bolts in this step. 

Install Top and Lower Mount Bracket. 

Install in front of 84" Hydra Rack. 
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Install Right Post. 
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Do not tighten all nuts and bolts in this step. 

• Step 3. 
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Do not tighten all nuts and bolts in this step. 

• Step 4. 

Install Left Post and Barbell. 
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Now tighten all nuts and bolts in this step. 

• Step 5. 

Install Safety Rungs and Barbell Sleeve. 
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Install inside of 84" Hydra Rack. 
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ASSEMBLY 
Install in front of 84" Manticore Rack. 
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Install inside of 90" Manticore Rack. 
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